

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

SAM A. ANTAR,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE BORGATA HOTEL CASINO AND
SPA, LLC; B ONLINE CASINO;
BETMGM, LLC; MGM RESORTS
INTERNATIONAL INC.; ENTAIN PLC;
JOHN DOES 1-10; MARY DOES 1-10;
and XYZ CORPORATIONS 1-10,

Defendants.

CIVIL ACTION: 2:22-cv-05785-MCA-
LDW

**PLAINTIFF'S COMBINED MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO COMPEL ARBITRATION AND DISMISS
THE AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS	4
A. Introduction.....	4
B. Defendants.....	5
C. Nature and Symptoms of Problem Gambling.....	6
D. Defendants’ Enticements to Gamble.....	9
III. LEGAL ARGUMENT	11
A. The Arbitration Clause is Unenforceable Because it Fails the Most Fundamental Requirements of Atalese.....	11
i. Clear and Unambiguous Informed Consent Standard.....	11
ii. Statutory and Common Law Claims are Outside the Scope of the Arbitration Clause Even if it Were <i>Arguendo</i> Enforceable.....	17
iii. Rule 12(b)(6) versus Rule 56.....	21
B. The New Jersey Consumer Fraud Act	23
i. There is No Conflict with Regulation.....	23
ii. The Acts Alleged are Unconscionable Business Practices.....	25
C. Negligence.....	31
i. Taveras.....	32
D. Specificity, Group Pleading and Jurisdiction.....	36
E. Unjust Enrichment.....	40
IV. CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<u>Alpizar-Fallas v. Favero</u> , 908 F.3d 910 (3d Cir. 2018).....	25, 26
<u>Amentler v. 69 Main St., LLC</u> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 39103 (D.N.J. Apr. 11, 2011)	32
<u>Aruanno v. Main</u> , 467 F. App'x 134 (3d Cir. 2012).....	37
<u>Associates Home Equity Services, Inc. v. Troup</u> , 343 N.J.Super. 254 (App. Div. 2001)	26
<u>Atalese v. U.S. Legal Services Group, L.P.</u> , 219 N.J. 430..	3, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19
<u>Bandler v. Landry's Inc.</u> , 464 N.J.Super. (App.Div. 2020)..	24, 25
<u>Bartz v. Weyerhaeuser Co.</u> , 2020 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 1640 (App. Div. Aug. 26, 2020)	12, 13, 14
<u>Bel-Ray Co. v. Chemrite Ltd.</u> , 181 F.3d 435 (3d Cir. 1999).....	12
<u>Brito v. LG Elecs. USA, Inc.</u> , 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53789 (D.N.J. March 29, 2023)	21
<u>Ciser v. Nestle Waters North Am., Inc.</u> , 596 Fed. Appx. 157 (3d Cir. 2015).....	26, 27, 28, 30
<u>Cox v. Sears Roebuck & Co.</u> , 138 N.J. 2 (1994).....	25, 26, 27, 28
<u>Curtis v. Cellco Partnership</u> , 413 N.J. Super. 26 (App. Div.), <i>certif. denied</i> , 203 N.J. 94 (2010)	15
<u>D'Alessandro v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC</u> , 2018 U.S.Dist. LEXIS 86482 (D.N.J. May 23, 2018)	27
<u>EPIX Holdings Corp. v. Marsh & McLennan Cos.</u> , 410 N.J. Super. 453, 475 (App.Div. 2009)	20
<u>Fenwick v. Kay Am. Jeep, Inc.</u> , 72 N.J. 372 (1977).....	28
<u>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</u> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).	18

Garfinkle v. Morristown Obstetrics & Gynecology Assocs., 168 N.J. 124 (2001) 18, 19

Gennari v. Weichert Co. Realtors, 148 N.J. 582 (1997)..... 26

Griffin v. Burlington Volkswagen, Inc., 411 N.J. Super. 515 (App. Div.2010) 15

Guidotti v. Legal Helpers Debt Resolution, LLC, 716 F.3d 764 (3d Cir. 2013) 21, 22

Harnish v. Widener Univ. Sch. of Law 931 F. Supp. 2d 641 (D.N.J. 2013) 28, 31

Harper v. Amazon.Com Servs. Inc., 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 228118 (D.N.J. Dec. 19. 2022) 11, 12, 22

Hassler v. Sovereign Bank, 644 F.Supp. 2d 509 (D.N.J. 2009)... 31

Herman v. Carbon County, 248 F. App'x 442 (3d Cir. 2007)..... 37

Heyman v. Citimortgage, Inc., 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 128238 (D.N.J. June 27, 2019) 31

Holmes v. Kimco Realty Corp., 598 F.3d 115 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 32

In re Arbitration Between Grover & Universal Underwriters Ins. Co., 80 N.J. 221 (1979) 17

In re Remicade (Direct Purchaser) Antitrust Litig., 938 F.3d 515 (3d Cir. 2019) 17, 20

In re Riddell Concussion Reduction Litig., 77 F.Supp. 3d 422 (D.N.J. 2015) 38, 39

In re Rockefeller Center Properties, Inc. Securities Litigation, 311 F.3d 198 (3d Cir. 2002) 28

In re Van Holt, 163 F.3d 161 (3d Cir. 1998)..... 29

Kirleis v. Dickie, McCamey & Chilcote, P.C., 560 F.3d 156 (3d Cir. 2009) 12

Kugler v. Romain, 58 N.J. 522 (1971)..... 26, 27, 30

Lemelledo v. Beneficial Mgmt. Corp. of Am., 150 N.J. 255 (1997)
 24, 30

Leon v. Rite Aid Corp., 340 N.J.Super. 462 (App.Div. 2001).... 28

Leonard v. Golden Touch Transp. Of N.Y., Inc., 144 F.Supp. 3d
 640 (D.N.J. 2015) 31, 32

Maran v. Victoria’s Secret Stores, LLC, 417 F.Supp. 3d 510
 (D.N.J. 2019) 32

Marchak v. Claridge Commons, Inc., 134 N.J. 275 (1993)..... 13

Marshall v. Verde Energy USA, Inc., 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 184540
 (D.N.J. Oct. 5, 2020) 25, 26

Martindale v. Sandvik, Inc., 173 N.J. 76 (2002)..... 15, 19

Matczak v. Compass Grp. USA, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32408 (D.N.J.
 Feb. 24, 2022) 22

Miller v. American Family Publishers, 284 N.J.Super. 67
 (N.J.Super.Ch. 1995) 30

Monaco v. Hartz Mountain Corp., 178 N.J. 401 (2004)..... 32

Moon v. Breathless Inc., 868 F.3d 209 (3d Cir. 2017). 14, 17, 18,
 19, 20

Morgan v. Sanford Brown Inst., 225 N.J. 289 (2016).... 12, 13, 14

NAACP of Camden County E. v. Foulke Mgmt., 421 N.J. Super. 404
 (App. Div.) *certif. granted* 209 N.J. 96 *and appeal dismissed*
 213 N.J. 47 (2013) 14

Rapoport v. Caliber Home Loans, Inc., 617 F.Supp.3d 241 (D.N.J.
 2022) 26, 30

Sheeran v. Blyth Shipholding S.A., 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 168019
 (D.N.J. Dec. 16, 2015) 38, 39

Singh v. Uber Techs, Inc., 939 F.3d 210 (3d Cir. 2019)..... 22

Slinko-Shevchuk v. Ocwen Fin. Corp., 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33382 (D.N.J. Mar. 18, 2015) 28, 29

Smajlaj v. Campbell Soup Co., 782 F.Supp.2d 84 (D.N.J. 2011).. 30

Taveras v. Resorts Int’l Hotel, Inc., 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71670 (D.N.J. Sept. 19, 2008) 2, 33, 34, 35, 36

Tedeschi v. D.N. Desimone Constr., Inc., 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 69695 (D.N.J. May 8, 2017) 12, 13

Triola v. Dolgencorp, LLC 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 204085 (D.N.J. Nov. 9, 2022) 22

Turf Lawnmower Repair, Inc., v. Bergen Record Corp., 139 N.J. 392 (1995) 29

W. Jersey Title & Guar. Co. v. Indus. Trust Co., 27 N.J. 144 (1958) 13

Yingst v. Novartis AG, 63 F. Supp. 3d 412 (D.N.J. Nov. 24, 2014) 26, 29, 30

Statutes, Rules, & Codes

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....37, 39

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....21, 22, 23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....21, 22, 23

N.J.A.C. 13:690-1.2(x).....6, 7, 34

N.J.S.A. 56:8-2.....25

Other

Am. Psychiatric Ass. Diagnostic and Statistical Manual 4...1, 35

Am. Psychiatric Ass. Diagnostic and Statistical Manual 5...4, 41, 42

Clinical and Research Implications of Gambling Disorder in DSM-5, Jeremiah Weinstock and Carla J. Rash, Current Addiction Reports (Jun. 13, 2014).....36
